CIVICa

VET Workplace Training Notes




Document Control

Ver. Reason Who Date

1.0 New course Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 09/12/05
1.1 Revised after DET review Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 15/12/05
1.2 g"ggg:n‘ig‘gggfes\;"l"f‘fsltg Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 02/05/06
1.3 Minor amendments for V1.40.01 Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 25/05/06
14 Updated for VET 1.5 Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 26/10/06
1.6 Updated for 2007 (SF?I\"’/‘ILE\"’/‘V';{?W & Susan Richardson | 1 1,44/07
1.7 Updated for 2008 Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 06/12/07
1.8 Proofed Anthony Harris (RMA-WA) 17/01/08
1.9 Updated for 2009 Joshua Kragt (RMA-WA) 15/04/09
2.0 File name and footer updated Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 02/10/09
3.0 Updated for 2010 Susan Richardson (RMA-WA) 01/09/10
4.0 ;Jepvc\’/astglsler:?:ri?lgfebgpgﬁfda”d Susan Richardson (RM Ed) 12/10/10
50 Updated for 2011 (D;hr/leléclj\;lathleson & Susan Richardson 27/04/11
6.0 Formatting Susan Richardson (RM Ed) 5/07/11
7.0 Revised following training Susan Richardson (RM Ed) 6/07/11
8.0 Minor amendments Susan Richardson (RM Ed) 16/09/11
9.0 Updated for 2012 Susan Richardson (Civica Education) | 17/4/12
10.0 {\r";ri‘r?i:]gme”dme”ts following Susan Richardson (Civica Education) | 4/05/12
11.0 Updated for v1.87 Susan Richardson (Civica Education) | 11/10/12
12.0 Updated for 2013 Susan Richardson (Civica Education) | 10/06/13
13.0 Headings formatted Susan Richardson (Civica Education) | 19/09/13
CIVICAa Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 2 of 79

© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Civica Education Pty Ltd ACN 086 405 174
Copyright © MMXIII
All Rights Reserved
This document is the property of Civica Education Pty Ltd and may not be
copied, transmitted or reproduced by any means
without written permission of Civica Education Pty Ltd

C IVl Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 3 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Copyright

All rights are reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or
means electronic or mechanical including photocopying and recording or by any information
storage or retrieval system except as may be permitted in writing by Civica Education Pty Ltd.

Application for permission for use of copyright material, including permission to reproduce extracts
in other published works, shall be made to the publishers. Full acknowledgement of author,
publisher and source must be given.

Material is contained in this publication for which publishing permission has been sought and for
which copyright is acknowledged. Permission to reproduce such material cannot be granted by the
publishers and application must be made to the copyright holder.

Microsoft, Windows and Excel are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation. Visual
Components is a trademark of OMNIS Software Limited. Integris is a trademark of RM Plc.

Because our policy is to improve our products and services continually, we may make changes
without notice. We have tried to keep the information in this manual complete and accurate, but
we cannot be held responsible for the consequences of any errors or omissions.

Your comments are of great value to us in improving our computer systems, publications and
services.

Intellectual Property

The contents, design, solutions and plans contained in this document represent the intellectual
property of Civica Education Pty Ltd and its associates. All rights are reserved except as may be
granted to the addressee in writing by Civica Education.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 4 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Table of Contents

1 1] 1o o 11 ox 1o T o SRR 7
1.1 LI VT Lo T d (oo =T o PSSP 7
1.2 TraiNiNg OUEICOMIES .....cooiiiiiiii ittt 8
1.3 L OGTING Ottt 8
14 THE FIle MENU .o 9
15 Yool =<1 To Tl 1= o TSP 10
2 LI (=T = Y, oo 11 ] 11
2.1 AV b= L SR (g LI = I YT To 11 ] N 11
2.2 USING the VET SIdeDaAr.......c.oooiiii s e e e e e aaanes 12
2.3 VET ParaMELEIS. ...ttt e et e e ettt e e e e et e e e e et e e e eaa e aeenenns 13
2.3.1  User-definable PArameters .........cueii ittt e ettt e e st e s st e e e b e e e e arreee e e 14
2.4 RV S S (1o [T o £ 19
24.1 VET StUAENT LISt TOOIDA ..uvuiiiiiiieeiiti ettt e et e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e eesabb e eeeeeeeeseans 20
2.4.2  Adding and Removing VET STUAENLS ......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiiei ittt et e e e sbneeeeanes 21
2.4.3  VET StUdent SPEET Edil ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt sttt e et e e e bbe e e e s nbneeeeanes 25
2.5 EMPIOYEr MAINTENANCE ......eiiiiiiiiiiiieiieieiete bbb eeebnennnnes 28
25.1 EMPIoyer DEtallS ..o 29
252  AddiINg EMPIOYEIS .o 32
2.5.3  StUENE PIACEIMENT ...ttt e e e e e s et e e e e e e ss st et eeeaaeeesantateeeeaaeeesannsnseeeeaaeeess 33
2.5.4  EMPIOYEr COIMESPONUEICE. ....ceiiiitiieeeititee e ittt e e ettt e e e et et e e e abe et e e sbee e e e abbeeeeabbeeeesbbeeeeabbeeeeaabneeeeanes 34
2.6 =TT 0 T o 43
2.6.1  Entering Placement DELAIIS .........c.ueiiiiiiiie ettt 46
2.6.2 Mail Merge using a .Ksttemplate ... 48
2.6.3 Mail Merge using @ .CSV file ... 50
2.6.4 Entering Work EXperience DetallS ..........coovvviiiiiii i 57
2.7 RV o IS (0 o [T a1 3= = U 59
2.8 R I L= o o PP 64
2.8.1  TYPES OFf VET REPOIS ....eeeiiitiiieeiitiiee ettt ettt ettt e ettt e ettt e e sbe e e e e sabe e e e e aabb e e e e sabeeeeeabbeeeeabneeeeanes 64
2.8.2  ACCESSING VET REPOITS ..o 65
2.8.3 Placement REPOIMS ........oooiiieeeeeee 67
2.8.4 ML MEBIGE ... 70
3 YU o] o o] 4 APPSR PP PP PPSPPP 79
3.1 PRONE (CSC) ..ttt e et e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e eettt e e aeaaaeeannnes 79
3.2 = D (O3] O3 IS URPPPPPRRRIR 79
3.3 [ T V] I (5] ) ISP 79
4 Online Manuals and Training NOTES.........cooo i 79
4.1 CIVICA EAUCALION. ... 79
4.2 STIMS PIOJECT ..o 79
C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 5 of 79

© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 6 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



1 Introduction

These Training Notes provide a reference during and following Civica Education’s VET — Work
Placements training. The VET Manual provides a comprehensive guide to the software.

During training we will be working with fictitious data and all the exercises contained within this
user guide refer to that data.

1.1 Training Program

Time Contents

8.45 am/12.45 pm Coffee

9.00 am/1.00 pm Introductions
Logging On

Tool Bars And Side Bars
Administration Manager
The VET Module

VET Parameters

VET Students

Employer Maintenance

10.15 am/2.15 pm Morning/Afternoon Tea

10.35 am/2.35 pm Work Placements
VET Reports

Mail Merge
Review

11.45 am/ 3.45 pm Close

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 7 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



1.2 Training Outcomes

At the end of the VET Training Program participants should be able to:

Add and edit VET parameters

Add and edit enrolling and non-enrolling VET Students

Enter and maintain Employer (Work Placement Provider) details
Enter and maintain Student Work Placement details

Create and use VET Reports

Creating Mail Merge letters

1.3 Logging On

Activity

e Double click on the Integris icon on the desktop

School Management Solutions - Integrated Databasze
EA710(14/01/13] Estended Mode

(ﬁ UserMame  [aDmIN
Pazsmard EREE

RN\ [Ciogin ") [ aquit |

Datafile Path: C:KEYSUNTEGRIS\RMDE TRGDATATUNTEGRIS. DF1

Enter the User Name ADMIN
Press <Tab>

Enter the password KEYS.

Click on Login or press <Enter>.

Note: In schools, each user has his or her user name and password, which enables access
to particular sections of the software as determined by the school administration. Itis
strongly recommended that you change your password once the software is installed in
your school

C IVl Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 8 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




1.4 The File Menu

The file menu may be accessed by clicking on File in the top left of your screen.

Edit General Help
Change User Ctrl+U

Password...

Single User Lock

Change Datafile

Database Tools

Report Destination
Page Setup
Print Saved Reports (from disk)

Exit

Lock Terminal Ctrl+L

e Password enables the user to change his or her password. For security purposes, it is
recommended that this is done regularly.

e Change User should be used to ensure that each person accessing Integris does so under

their own user name and with their personal levels of access.

e Lock Terminal may be used if the user needs to leave his or her computer temporarily, does
not want to log off and does not want to allow access to anyone else. Unlocking the terminal

requires the user to enter his or her password again.

e Report Destination allows the user to choose where to send any report created in Integris.
The options are displayed below.

Report Destination

Destination IParameters] Page sizes]

o

CHiwey
Alo1o1
101000 «'_—'EI
110100
o101

Printer Presview Digk Clipboard Fort
] @ v |
File HTHL Pastzcript RTF
Cancel ] [ Ok
C IVl Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 9 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Activity

Top Toolbar > File

View each of the following items in the File menu
o Password
o Change User
oLock Terminal
o Report Destination

1.5 Accessing Help

Activity

Top Toolbar > Help > Help Contents and Index

e Click Help in the top toolbar
e Select Help Contents and Index

Integris Help

Integris Help

Help iz available for the following installed Integrizs modules.
Select an area from the list below and click on the "Help” button.

Help Areas

Integriz Administration banager Help -
Integriz Administration Manager Beportz Help
Integriz Behaviour b anagement Help

Inteqgriz Lesson Attendance Help

Inteqriz Leszan Attendance Repart: Help

Inteqriz RM Billing Help

Integriz Time Help

Integriz YET Help

Cloze

Highlight Integris VET Help
Click Help

View the VET manual
Close the manual and Help

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 10 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2 The VET Module
2.1 What is the VET Module?

The VET module allows users to import essential VET information such as qualifications and units
of competency, and to identify which qualifications and/or units they wish to offer in a given
calendar year. VET students can then be identified and enrolled into appropriate qualifications and
units. Recording of VET results may be done individually by student or in bulk by simultaneously
entering results for all students undertaking a selected competency.

The VET module also stores information on employers who are able to take students for work
placement, and maintains a history of every student placement for a given employer. Similarly, a
record of each student’s work placement history is also kept. This is the focus of this training
program.

A comprehensive set of VET reports is available, some of which enable the transfer of VET data
from schools to authorities such as the School Curriculum and Standards Authority and the
Department of Education.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 11 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



2.2 Using the VET Sidebar

VET

A

Students

Delivery Flanning

N

Employers

Reports

”

Farameters

et

IItilities

N

Contral

Students enables users to identify VET students, enrol students in
qualifications and units of competency, enter student’s results, view students’
work placement history and view details of units of competency such as mode
of delivery, the designated Registered Training Organisation (RTO) and the
result.

Delivery Planning is where the qualification and competency offerings are
identified for the selected calendar year, Registered Training Organisations
(RTOs) are defined, and enrolments monitored.

Employers enables users to list active and inactive employers, add or edit
employer details, view all students placed with a particular employer, and place
students with employers.

Placement allows users to browse through their lists of students and
employers and allocate work placements accordingly. It is possible to locate a
group of students or employers using the appropriate find tools.

Reports allows users to produce a wide range of reports for internal use.

Parameters is where items appearing in menus elsewhere in the VET module
may be viewed and, in a few instances only, added, edited, deleted and made
active or inactive according to the needs of the school.

Utilities enables users to import AVETMISS data and codes, industry codes,
and qualification and competency data, and to process the Active status of VET
students.

Control allows the Systems Administrator to change some of the default
system preferences for all those using the VET module. The system
preferences may be tailored to suit a range of a school’s requirements.

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 12 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



2.3 VET Parameters

VET > Parameters

Information relating to reference data such as Industry areas, ANZSCO codes, Employment
Categories etc. can be maintained from within Parameters. Click on the Parameters icon in the
VET sidebar to see the list of parameters.

|:| VET- Parameters

Instructions

There are a number of icons in
the right hand panel.with
descriptive titles showing the
functions available.

Pleaze double click on the
required icon to start that
function,

(el

& AETMISS
& AVETMISS
& AVETMISS
& AVETMISS
A AVETMISS
A AVETMISS
A AVETMISS
& AETMISS
& AETMISS
A AETMISS
& AVETMISS
& AVETMISS
& SVETMISS
A AVETMISS
A AVETMISS
A AVETMISS

-AMZ5C0

- Commencing Course |dentifier

- Delivery Type

- Dizability Type

- Field of Education

- Funding Source - Mational

- Funding Source - State Training Autharity
- Highest School Level Cammpleted

- Labour Forze Status

- Dutcome Assezsment

- Prior Educational &chievernent

- Proficiency in Spoken English

- Qualification Categary

- Qualification/Course Recognition Identifier
-RTO Type

- State

m

There are three types of VET parameters:

1. Pre-populated parameters: These are parameters that are automatically loaded into the
system when it is first installed. They typically include parameters that will be the same across
all schools (for example, the range of AVETMISS reporting parameters).

2. Imported parameters: These parameters are empty when the system is first installed, but
there are facilities to import them into the system. They include parameters that will need to be

updated on a regular basis such as qualifications and competencies

3. User-definable parameters: These parameters are not pre-populated, and there is no facility
to import them. They are the parameters that will vary from school to school.

Note: Only User-definable parameters can be added to, edited or deleted.

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 13 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.3.1 User-definable Parameters

VET > Parameters

The following parameters will be empty after installation and must be entered by the user:

Employer Correspondence Type
Employer Keywords

Student Correspondence Type
Workplace Category

WorkSafe Certificates

It is the responsibility of each school to populate these parameters as applicable to their school
operation.

Employer/Student Correspondence Type

These parameters allow the user to classify correspondence according to type, for example
Employer Placement Start Letter or Student Notification of Placement.

Employer Keywords

The Employer Find tool has the facility to search for an employer based on a number of criteria.
One of the criteria is keywords. This parameter represents the possible list of keywords that can
be assigned to an employer. The user will choose up to six of the keywords from this list and
assign them to an employer. This will then permit the identification of the employers based on one
or more of the keywords. For example, if an employer is located next to a train station, the word
train can be entered as an Employer Keyword parameter, and then assigned as a keyword to a
number of employers. Conducting a search of employers with the keyword train would then
retrieve all employers located near a train station.

Workplace Category

This parameter is intended as a means of categorising work placements to assist in searching for
the appropriate work placement type. For example, an employer might only accept students on
work experience. Entering Work Experience as Workplace Category, and then assigning this
category to the appropriate employers, will allow for the easy identification of employers that meet
the criteria.

WorkSafe Certificates

There is a requirement in some work places for all workers to have completed a prescribed
WorkSafe Certificate before being allowed on site. This parameter allows for the entry of all
WorkSafe Certificates. These can then be attributed to students to make sure a student sent to a
work place has the appropriate safety certification.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 14 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Activity

VET > Parameters > Employer Correspondence Type

@

e Click Modify/Add Parameters

e Enter the Employer Insurance Letter as shown below

[ Emplayer Correspondence Type @
& & W En &=
Code Dezcription Active Locked
EMPEVAL Emplayer Evaluation YES YES -
EMPCONT Employer Placement Continuation Letter YES YES
EMPSTART Emplayer Placement Start Letter YES YES
EMPAGRIMMNT Emplayer Wark Placement Agreement YES YES
EMPINS Emplayer Inzurance Letter YES MO
4 I ¥
Only show active entiez 0 record(z) have been hidden Total Active Parameters |5

Cloze:

e Click OK

e Highlight Employer Insurance Letter and click Toggle Locked Status

e Click Close

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 15 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Parameters > Employer Keywords

&

e Click Modify/Add Parameters
e Enter the TRAIN - Close to train station as shown below
1 Employer Keywords @
S ¢ W e o
Code Description Active Locked
DISAR Dizabled YES YES -
MIGHT Might Shiftz TES TES
Dy Dray Shifts TES TES
SHOPS Shops YES TES
WPTRAIN ‘workplace Trainer YES YES
SAER Student at Educational Risk YES YES
EDSPT Education Suppart Student YES YES
DISABLED Dizabled student TES TES
SHY Shydreserved student YES YES =
ouTt Outgoing student YES YES
BLOCK Block Placement Dnly YES YES
1DAY Ore Diay per week only YES YES
2DaY Two Days per week only YES TES
TRAIN Cloze to Train Station YES HO I
4 n ¥
QOnly show active entriez 0 record(z) have been hidden Total Active Parameters |18
e Click OK
e Highlight Close to train station and click Toggle Locked Status
e Click Close

ooy

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 16 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Parameters > Student Correspondence Type

e Add and lock a PARINS - Parent Insurance Letter

[ Student Correspendence Type @

& & W s &
Code Description Active Locked
STUROLES Student Agreement - Roles and Responsibilities YES YES -
STUEWAL Student Evaluation YES YES
STUFDBALCK, Student Feedback Questionnaire YES ES
STUFDBACKF Student Feedback Form YES YES
STUDMNOTH Shudent Motification of Placement YES YES
STUSWLEWH Student SwL Evaluation YES YES
STUCOMGRAT  iStudent S'WL Congratulations YES YES
STUSORRY Student S'WL Application - Unsuccessful TES YES
SWLAGREE Student Work Placement Agreement TES YES E
COMPCERT Completed Certificates YES YES
ACADREC Academic Record YES YES
COMPRUAL Campleted Qualifications YES YES
UMCOMPQUAL  iUn Completed GQualifizations YES YES
PARING Parert Insurance Letter YES YES s
Il n F

Orly show active entriez 0 record(g) have been hidden Total Active Parameters |17

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 17 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Parameters > WorkSafe Certificates

e Click Modify/Add Parameters &
e Enter the Parameters listed below

CON | Building and Construction

ELEC | Electrical and Electronics

HAIR | Hairdressing

MAN | Manufacturing

PRIM | Primary Industry

L1

Orly show active entriez 0 record(z) have been hidden

Tatal Active Parameters |10

I:l Worksafe Certificates

& & mW e &
Code Description Active Locked
BUS Office and Business Services YES WO -
GEN General YES WO
REV Review YES WO
COM Health and Community Services YES MO
RET Retail TES 1]
CON construction YES WO
ELEC Electrical and Electronics YES WO
HalR Hairdrezzing TES HO
bAMN M anufactuning YES MO
FPRIM Primary Industry YES MO

»

Cloze

e Click OK to save

e Highlight all the parameters in the list and lock ™
e Click Close

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 18 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.4 VET Students

VET > Students

This window enables users to:

Identify which students are VET students

Enrol students in particular qualifications and units of competency
Bulk enrol selected students into selected competencies

Enter students’ results

Bulk enter student results

View work placement histories for each student

View details of units of competency such as mode of delivery, the designated RTOs and the
results

Note: There are two classes of VET students — enrolling and work experience only.
Enrolling students can be enrolled into qualifications and competencies, and put on work
placement. Work experience students can be put on work placement, but cannot be
enrolled into qualifications or competencies.

Clicking Students on the sidebar will open the VET — Student List.

VET - Student List
Active VET Students on the Current ... |Z| @ (=} @ @ ¥ 3 E G a
Sumame First Mame Year Form  Active Enroling School FTE Mo, Comp
Andrews Rachael 11 4111 WES  iWES 45ET 1.00 2 -
Angus Sally 12 1121 WES  IWES 4567 1.00 15
Batez Cail 12 1122 WES  IVES 4567 1.00 14
Bizhop Frark. 1004103 WES  iWO 4567 1.00 a
Black. Jenngy 11 111 WES  YES 4567 1.00 5
Black. Joel 12 1123 WES  YES 4567 1.00 9
Bloor Rebecca 00 4101 YES YES 45ET 1.00 g
Brown Fatrick 12 4121 WES  iYES 45ET 1.00 9
Butter [ aniiel 004103 WES WES 4567 1.00 a
Cooper Fyan 11 111 iWES  IVES 4567 1.00 5
Cirazic Eleni 10 #4103 vES  iWO 4567 1.00 a

The window will initially display all the VET students on the Current roll. VET students on the
Former, Admissions and External rolls can be viewed by selecting the appropriate roll status from
the dropdown list on the toolbar. The information provided by this window includes:

Surname

First Name

Year

Form

Whether or not the student is an active VET student

Whether the student is an enrolling student or a work experience student
School

Note: Students originating from the local school will have the local school code appearing
here. Students from other schools will have that school’s code or the generic Other code to
signify they have come from any other school.

e FTE

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 19 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e No. of Competencies

2.4.1 VET Student List Toolbar

VET - Student List

Active VET Students on the Current Roll

Active VET Students on the Admizzions Rall Former or EXternaI ROIIS

Active VET Students on the Former Rall
Active VET Students on the External Roll

Active VET Students anthe Curent .. (| G| Allows users to view VET students on the Current, Admissions,

#

(6

g 5@ o

O D [=

Opens VET Student Find. The Find tool is used to select a specific group of VET students
to be displayed in the list.

Opens the Student Details window for the selected student(s). If one student is selected,
then that student’s details are displayed. If more than one student is selected, the first
student’s details are displayed and the selected students become the browse set for the
Student Details window.

Opens the main Integris Student Details window for the selected student. This window will
remain open so that the user can select another VET student in the list and the window
will update to that student’s details.

Opens a second window where the user can add and remove students from the list of VET
Students.

Opens the Student Groups window

Speed Edit. Opens a window where the user can speed edit the values for Active Status,
School Code, FTE and Vocation.

Bulk Qualification and Competency Enrolment - Opens the bulk competency enrolment
window. This permits the simultaneous enrolment of multiple students into the same
qualification and units of competency or competency group.

VET Competency Enrolment Speed Edit - permits editing of multiple competency
enrolments simultaneously.

Print selected student(s). Prints the VET Student list for only the selected students.

Prints the VET Student list as displayed.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 20 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



2.4.2 Adding and Removing VET students

VET > Students > Add/Remove VET students

Students are added to the VET Students list by clicking the Add button & on the toolbar. This
will open a second window where the user can add or remove VET students.

VET - Add Students
MNonVET Students WET Students
Digplay | Students on the Curent Roll =] ¥ | sctive VET Students on the Cument Roll || I@
Mame Year Farm Gender Mame Year  School  Active Enrolling
Albert, Jackis 4 Foom 4 (F - Andrews, Rachael 11 4567 YES IYES
alkitik, Adamn 3 0391 ] Angusz, Sally 12 4567 TES YES
&llen, Penelope ) Room 5 :F Bates, Carl 12 4567 YES iYES
Allen, Tamara 2 Room2 (F Bizhop, Frank 10 4567 TES MO
Amber, Kyle 2 Room2 M = —| |Black, Jenny 1 4567 TES YES
Andersan, Ben 10 101 ] P || |Black. Joel 12 4567 TES vES
Andersan, Furt 3 Foom3 M Eloor, Rebecca 10 4567 YES IYES
Andraws, Luke K kAP M Erown, Patrick 12 4567 YES IYES
Antonelo, Mark 8 0.4 ] || | Butter, Daniel 10 4567 YES iYES
Armowsmith, D avid h Room 7 i \1| Coaper, Ryan 1 4567 TES YES
Azpinall, Simane 3 03z F Cirazic, Eleni 10 4567 TES iNO
Atking, daron g 085 ] Etglizh, Dian 12 4567 TES vES
awery, Charmaine 3 Room 3 (F Fittar, Rkhws 10 4567 YES IYES
Bailey, Steven 1 102 il Gold, Stephanie 1 4567 TES YES
Bailie, Draven 4 Room 4 ik Gray, Werity 12 4567 TES YES
Baker, Reuben E RoomB i Guester, Kea 10 4567 YES MO
Bandy, Tamara g o0& F Johnston, Josh 1 4567 TES iYES
Barbour, Ross E RoomB ik Julian, Trigtan 12 4567 TES vES
Baverstock, Helen a 085 F Karman, Clay 10 4567 YES YES
Becker, Tareq 5 Room 5 ik Kelley, Fobwn 10 4567 YES IWES
Bennett, Tracey 3 093 F Kinter, Deanne 10 4567 YES MO
Bizhop, Alecia a 081 F K.right, Paul 12 4557 YES YES
Blake, K.eira g o0& F Kraft, Chelzea 1 4BET TES vES
Bloggs, Merika k] 031 F Lesley, Monique 10 45E7 TES ND
Bomn, Coitina 8 0a.2 F Leslie, Mathan 11 4567 YES IYES
Barn, Tarwa B RoomE (F Leston, Ryan 12 4567 YES YES
Buott, Lara a 081 F Laoby, Tiana 10 4567 TES (MO
Brabazon, Amy 8 a2 F Luck, Jer 10 4567 YES iYES
Braddaon, Brapdie 3 03z Il Luong. Amber ik 4567 TES YES
Brogan, Michael 10 10.2 il Lynin, Ashlyn 12 4567 TES YES
Brood, Cassie K kP F Marstan, Lana 10 4567 YES IYES
Braom, Declan a na.2 r Marstan, Lauren il 4567 YES IYES
Brown, Lana 7 Room 7 i F M artin, Fristian 12 4567 YES iYES
Browr, Oliver 8 0a.3 ] Masters, Tod 10 4567 YES MO
Brown, Steven g Room 5 M Mebvile, Mitchel ik 4567 TES iYES
Buszuttil, Sacha k] 09.3 F Mentaring, Jess 12 45E7 TES YES
Campbell, &zhlzigh 1 1.2 F Milker. Harrizon 10 4567 YES MO
Carey, Courtrney 12 122 F Majo, Kellp-tnn 1 4567 YES IYES
Carless, b atthew 8 0a.3 ] Moar, Khalid 1 4567 YES iYES
Carter, Christing | 031 F Mungall, Alexandria 1 4567 TES YES
Cartwuright, Matthew g 083 ! Mungall, &melia 10 4567 TES MO
Cazzon, Shane 1 1.3 ] Muorth, Romy 10 4567 TES MO
Caterer, Fleur K kAP F Obert, Matthew 11 4567 YES IYES
Caterer, Jassica 12 123 F Ontas, Martin 12 4567 YES IYES
Chezzon, Y hitrey a 084 F Orringe, Mathan 12 4567 TES YES
Chum, Nora E RoomB i F Osterburg, Kate 1 4567 TES YES
Clark, Gemma 3 03z F Farsonz. Gavin 10 4567 TES iNO
Coles, Aivana g ng.2 F Pearce, Fyle ik 4567 TES YES
Canchi, Cherie Ann 2 Room 2 (F Pierani, Jaydon 10 4567 YES MO
Corinell, Melizza 3 Foom 3 (F Pilter, Julie 11 4567 YES IYES
Content, Dramien ) Roomb ik Rariber, Cherie 10 4567 YES MO
Corey, Jordan 8 a5 b
Cunliffe, Aaron 9 033 I Enralling Student
Dalton, Cara 10 101 F @ Yes - can be enralled Mo - wark experience only
Davids, Chelzea 7 Foom 7 iF o
Davies, Caitlin 1 nz F il Driginating 5 chool
Poceie s Rl v v ¥ @ Thiz Schoal Code  4EET
d m b Another School Wwest Coast District High School

Enrolling Student

VET students may be enrolling or work experience only. An Enrolling student can be enrolled into
gualifications and units of competency and can be linked to work placements. A work experience
student can be linked to a work placement record, but cannot be enrolled into a qualification or a

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 21 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



competency. A student can be changed from one context to another at any time. This can be
done in Speed Edit.

Originating School

The complete set of VET Students at a particular school can consist of students enrolled in that
school and who originate from other schools. It is important to distinguish between VET students
that come from the local school and those who originate from other schools. If the student
originates from the local school, the student is tagged with the local school code. If the student
originates from another school, the user can enter an alternative school code.

Clicking This School will automatically enter the local school code in the Code field and display
the local school name.

If the user clicks Another School, the Code field will be enabled and the user can enter an
alternative school code. Tabbing out of the Code field will perform a match of the code entered
against the list of codes in the Previous/Destination School parameter. If there is a match, the
school name will appear below the code. If there is ho match, the words Unknown School Code
Entered will appear. If the field is left blank, the code will be changed to Other and the text below
the code will read Other School.

B Clicking the right arrow button will move the selected students in the Non VET Students list
to the VET Students list. Clicking the left arrow button will move the selected students in the
— | VET Students list back into the Non VET Students list. Whenever the list of VET Students
[« is changed (by clicking either of the arrow buttons), the OK and Cancel buttons will replace

Close. Clicking the OK button will save the changes made to the VET Students’ list.
Clicking Cancel will discard the changes and refresh the window to display the data as it was at
the last save operation. In both cases the Close button will replace the OK and Cancel buttons.
Clicking the Close button will close the window.

Note: Once students have been enrolled in units of competency, they cannot be removed
from the VET student list, even if they withdraw from the course. The fact that they were
once enrolled must be included in AVETMISS reporting. In this instance their results would
be recorded as 40 - Withdrawn - or 99 — Enrolled in Error.

The Non VET Student list can be filtered using the standard Integris Find Tool. # The Find Tool
allows the user to define a query and store that query for future use. If the Find Tool is used, and
the query is not saved, the Display will show a message as in the following example.

VET - Add Students
MHon%ET Students
Dizplay | Selected Subset of 28 students E ﬁ

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 22 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Activity

VET > Student

° Click on Add/Remove VET Students

° d Click Student Find

e To locate the students doing 1IAWPL Workplace Learning, click on the T Sets/Cohorts tab and
enter the query information as shown

Student Search
wE o @
General] Parametersl Dates]Addressl Dther] Upl T Sets/Coharts l
Find by Teaching Set
Timetabling v'ear 2013 :
Grid Reference [2m13-Us [=]
Subject [123/PL workplace Leari...[ =
Teaching Set |--na"s-- |Z|
Find by Cohort
Caohart e |z|

[ Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists Close

e Click Find
e Click Select and Yes
e Ensure that you have the Enrolling and This School radio buttons selected

Enroling Student -
@ Yesz - can be enrolled () Mo - wark, experience only

Originating S chool
@) This Schoal Code 4567
() Another 5 chool ‘et Coast Districk High School

e Highlight the names in the Non-VET students list

e Click the red chevrons E to move them to the VET Students list
e Click OK to save

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 23 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Use Student Find to locate students in 10.3

Student Search
wE S A
General lParametersl Dates l .-’-‘«ddressl Dtherl [Wlul} ] T Setsa’Cohortsl
Surname/Ref. Mo, l— Foll Status m
Preferred Mame l— “ear Group .
Firzt Mame l— Form |‘|E|3—|E|
Legal Surnarne l— House ~h'ge
Group Type 1 g
Group iz

Contact Surname

Global Mame Search Terms in Schaol
@ Mat Specified
El () Mare than

| () Less than
) Equal to

|.-’-‘«II Mames [Excluding Higtory)

o

[] Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists [

e Highlight these students in the left-hand pane

e Enter this group as No -work experience only VET students from this school

Eriralling Student

© Yes- can be enralled 1©) Mo - work sxperience only

Originating Schoal
@ Thiz School
) Anather Schoal

Code 4567
‘West Coazt Distict High School

e Click the red chevrons pointing right
e Click OK

Jillian Sorrell and Darryl Strother were added to the VET Student List in error

e Highlight their names in the VET Student list
4

Click the red chevrons pointing left
Click OK

° Add Students

e Click on the headers in the VET Student list to sort according to different criteria

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 24 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.4.3 VET Student Speed Edit

VET > Students > Speed Edit

Clicking Speed Edit will open the VET Student Speed Edit window. The VET Student Speed

Edit window allows the user to edit six major fields

Active Status
School Code
FTE
Enrolling
Vocation 1
Vocation 2

in bulk. These fields are:

VET- Speed Edit
Field

@ fctive Statuz () School Code ) Erraling ) FTE () Vocation 1 () Yocation 2

Ref. _Sumname _ First Mame Value

Status

-

The user can use VET Student Find i

to select a group of VET students.

Clicking one of the four radio buttons in the Field area will populate the New Value field with the

appropriate values related to that field.

Selecting a new value and clicking Apply Changes

will modify the value for all selected

students in the list. Clicking OK will save the changes.

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 25 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Activity

VET > Students > Speed Edit

e Click Speed Edit

e Select Vocation 1

VET- Speed Edit

Field
() Active Status () School Cade () Erialing ) FTE @) Vaocation 1 () Yaocation 2

e Click on the VET Student Find button i
e Find the Enrolling students in Year Group 11

VET - Student Find

wH S 8

General lTeaching Gets ]

Surname/Ref. Mo, l— Preferred Mame l—
First Marme l— Legal Surnarne l—
Rall Status m
Cantext m
Year Group IH—E

Student Group g

Wocation .

Offerings

Year |2D13—E

Qualification [~ 3,
Competencies |--na’s-- lz‘

[ Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Find ] [ Close

e Click Find, Select and Yes

C IVl Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 26 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




o Highlight some of the students in the Speed Edit window

VET- Speed Edit

Field i
['E'ZI' Active Status () SchoolCode ) Enroling ) FTE @) Wocation 1 () Yaocation 2 ‘

Ref. Surname First Mame Statug
ae 1| Fs

ah
phanis

Amber
Lauren

-

Hew ¥ alue |8Information Technalogy E

e Choose 8 Information Technology from the New Value menu
|
o Click Apply
e Select some other students
e Choose 4 Business/Finance as the New Value for these students
e Click Apply
e Click OK
e Speed edit Vocation 1 for Non-enrolling Year 10 students
Close the Speed Edit window
C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 27 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.5 Employer Maintenance

When Employer is selected from the sidebar, a list window will appear showing all VET employers
available to a school. Within this list the Employer Name the Contact Person, Suburb, Intake and

its Active status are shown.

VET - Employer List

Active Employers IZ| -l d}, | B G B

Employer Mame Contact Person Suburb Intake Active
Hungry Jacks iMr Ronald Mack, iPerth Hul IYES

~

This list can also be sorted by clicking on the selected column heading.

VET Employer List Toolbar

Opens a VET Employer Find window

Opens VET Employer Details for the selected employer(s)

Allows the user to add new Employer Details

Deletes the selected employer(s)

E Toggles the employer active/inactive status

Print selected employer(s)

Print all employers

Filtering the list of Employers

YET - Employer List

Active Employers El @

Al Employers
Active Emplovers

In-Active Employers

The Employer list can be filtered to show Active Employers only, Inactive employers only or All
Employers (active and inactive). This is done by clicking the appropriate item in the drop down

menu.

Alternatively, the user can click on the Employer Search button

£

to open the Employer Find

window where the user can find employers according to a wide range of search criteria

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 28 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



VET - Employer Find

General l

M ame |

——

Wocation /Job Twpe |--n.-’s--

Suburb

Postcode
L]

Surname

Contact Person Details

First Mamne

] Stuctured Waorkplace Learning i
] Student Service Program
[ “work Experience

Wwiork Placement
Category

| 5

3
3
O Indctive @) Active (0 Al

Corespondence Date

Fewmords | N

L=
| g | g E

Emplayer Statuz

[ Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Find || Close

2.5.1 Employer Details

VET > Employers > Employer Details

The details for a specific employer can be viewed by selecting the appropriate employer in the list

and clicking the Open Details button on the toolbar.

This will open the Employer Details window and display the employer selected. If more than one
employer is selected and Open Details is clicked, the list of selected employers will become the
browse set for the Employer Details window. Alternatively, the user can double click the employer

record in the list to view that employer’s details.

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 29 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



VET - Employer Details

P 4RSS B S

Employer Details |S tudent Placements I Comespondence I

[V] Employer &ctive
Marme Hungry Jacks

- Contact Person Details
Title Mr
First Mame  Fonald

Sumame Mack,

~ Employer Contact Details
Tel 9500 1234
Fax

Mobile

Ermail

wfeb

Physical Address |Postal Address

Address

Suburb
Piostcode
State

Hay St

Perth
goaa

Western Australia

General Motes

Wiorkplace Categorny

Search Kewwords

On Bus Route

(W] Student Service Program
wiark Experience
wiotkplace Learning

- e Shops

One Day per week

~ Yocation A Job Tepes
Limit of placements over year 0
ocationdJob Type | Limit | Title | Contact Hame | Tel | I obile | Fax
Retail 0 iMr iMack 19500 1234 i - E
)
T @
< | 1 | »

Search I

ClvICAa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 30 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Note: There is also a tab where the employer’s postal address may be entered if it differs
from their physical or street address.

VET - Employer Details
1 &b 47 B &

Employer Details IS tudent Placements ] Canespondence

Physical Address Postal Address

Mame Hungry Jacks Paostal address differs from physical address
Contact Person Details Address PO Box E203
Title Mr
Firzt Mame  Ronald S Lburh East Perth
e el Postoods BOOD
Emploer Contact Details State Wiestern Australia
Tel 35001234 Wwiorkplace Categary Student Service Program -
Fam Work Expenience
] Wworkplace Learning
M obile hd
Ermail Search Feywords - e Shops
wheb On Buz Route One Day per week

General Motes

VET Employer Details Toolbar

Browse Set Indicator: A grey button indicates that the browse set is empty. A red button
indicates the browse set contains data.

4

View Previous Employer

b View Next Employer

Employer Find allows the user to search for a specific employer or group of employers,
selecting a group of employers will enable the window browse set

& (&

Adds a new employer to the database

Allows editing of the employer details

I,

Opens the VET Employer List

S Prints the employer details including the list of student placement records

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 31 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



2.5.2 Adding Employers

Clicking Add will put the window into data entry mode and allow the user to enter employer details
by clicking on specific fields and/or tabbing from one field to the next. Data entry mode will allow
for the entry of data within the Employer Details area of the window only. Once the employer
details are saved, the user will be able add student placement details by clicking the Add button
alongside the list.

The Workplace Category list will allow the user to select multiple categories for an employer.

Workplace Categom Student Service Program
“Work Expenience
Workplace Learming

Workplace Learning will be selected by default.

The Search Keywords are selected from a predefined list and will allow the user to allocate
certain keywords to an employer (for example, near bus stop) that can be used later to match
students with prospect employers.

Search Keywords |Bus Stop |z| |Sh0|:|s |Z| | e |z|

|Dn Bus HDuteIZl |Dne Day pe...lz‘ | nds-—- IZ|

Employer Active

An employer can be made inactive by simply clicking on the Employer Active
check-box to remove the tick. This will prevent the system from allowing students to be placed
with that employer.

Adding Employer Vocation/Job Types

Once the main employer details are entered the user is prompted to enter Vocation/Job Types
information.

VET - Add/Edit Vocation/Job Type

Employer Mame Civica Education
Location Details
YWocationd Job Tupe | E
# of places i
Contact Title

Contact Mame |

Contact Tel Pwiark]
Contact Tel [Mob)
Contact Fax

[ oK. H Cancel ]

Here, the user can specify the vocation/job types that the employer supports, and for each must
specify the number of students they are prepared to place in a year and the appropriate contact
person’s details.

Further Vocation/Job Types may be added or existing information edited or deleted, through the
toolbar that appears on the right of the Vocation/Job Types pane.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 32 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



“Yocation / Job Types
Limit of placements over vear (10

Vaocationdlob Type Limit  Title Cantact Marne Tel F obile Fau

@ &E

Note: Vocation/Job Types must be carefully chosen, as these will be recorded against
students’ work placements.

Editing VET Employer Details

To change employer details click on Edit. 7 This will place the top half of the window in edit
mode where employer details can be changed as required. To save these changes click on OK.

Printing VET Employer Details

To print employer details and the list of students that have been placed, click on the print icon in
the tool bar.

Deleting VET Employer Details

. . : . w
Employers can be deleted by selecting them in the VET Employer List and clicking Delete on

the toolbar. An employer can only been deleted if the employer has no student placements.

An alternative to deleting an employer is to make the employer inactive. This is done by
selecting the employer(s) and clicking the Toggle Active Status button on the toolbar.
This changes all selected active employers as inactive and all selected inactive

employers to be active.

2.5.3 Student Placement

VET > Employers > Employer Details > Student Placements

Student placements details are shown on the Student Placement tab in VET Employer Details.
This list will initially show all students placement records for the employer. To restrict this to those
students currently on placement or due for placement in the future, click the Current/Future only
checkbox.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 33 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET - Employer Details

WS B S

Employer Details  Student Placements lEorrespondence

Hungry Jacks

] Wieva Cument/Future Only

Student Mame Wacationdlob Type Start D ate End Date ReqHrs Actual Hre Supervisor
Sally Angus iFetail IAFER 2012 (28 MAR 2012120 112 iMack
Joel Black EHetaiI 8 FEB 2012 28 MAR 20 ] 5120 EMack
Patrick Brown iRetail {7 MAR 2012 18 MAR 20 ] 120 iMack
Sally Angus Retail {EFEB 2013 {17 FERB 201 a Hul it ack
Joel Black iFetail IEFER 2013 {7 APR 201 a il iMack
Patrick Brawn EFletaiI B FEE 2013 E?AF‘F! 2M i} D éMack

_F‘Iacemenl MHaotes

Clicking on Edit and then double clicking an item in the list will open a window that will show the
student placement details. The data displayed here may be edited in this window if required.

VET - Placement Details

Hungry Jacks
Placement Dietails

Student | Sally Angus

E Attendance

From |G FEE 2013

Workplace Cat. |Wolkplace Leaming

Job Type |Fletail

To |17 FEB 2013

tan |V Tue || Wed || Thur [/ Fri Sat| | Sun
Supervizor
P | Mack ) A
) b ar-Fri @ AlDay
Co-ordinatar |Abbott, Elaine Iz‘ P =
Gualification | [=]
Required Hrz [ 110 Total Hrs Actually Completed |0
Notes r ") Day Feleaze

@ Block Release

- () Meither
Address [Hay 5t
|
Suburb | Perth Postcode {000 Tel| 9500 1234
State| El Fan
[ 0K | [ LCancel ]

Note: Attendance details may only be edited in VET > Students > Student Details >

Placement Details

Adding, Editing and Deleting a Student Placement record

It is possible to add, edit and delete student placement information in the VET Employer
Details window by selecting the appropriate button from the tool bar on the right.

2.5.4 Employer Correspondence

VET > Employers > Employer Details > Correspondence

=& E]

The Correspondence tab contains a log of correspondence sent to the employer. Many of the
standard employer letters generated by the system will automatically put an entry into the log.
There is also the option to manually add, edit and delete a log entry by clicking the appropriate

button alongside the list

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 34 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET - Employer Details
W S7 B S

Emplayer Details l Student Placements Conespondence

Hungry Jacks

Date Mates

4FEB 2013 EEmponer Flacement Start Letter [Angus, Sally)

4 FER 2012 {Employer Placement Start Letter [Elack, Joel)

4 FEE 2013 EEmponer Flacemant Start Letter [Brawn, Patrick)

Activity

VET > Employers

e Double click on Hungry Jacks
e View the details on the Details, Placements and Correspondence tabs

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 35 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



VET > Employers

e Click on Add a Record <
e Enter the following information

VET - Employer Details
o [( B |&/[B]2]

Ermnplaper Details |Student F'Iacementsl Correspondence

Employer Active Physical Address |P|:ps.ta| Address
Mame |Eivica Education
r Contact Person Details Addiess Tuly Aid
Title L]
Firzt Marme I i
usie Suburb | East Perth
Sumame IMamn Postcode B004
- Emplover Contact Details State IWESth Australia Iz‘
Tel |92229922 ‘warkplace Category [[] Student Service Program -
Fan I “whork, Experience
. wiorkplace Learing
tobile I i
. — Search keywords -
Ermail | bosstEicivica. com. au | Close to vai... [ | = | [~]
wieh
® | | l=] | l=] | L]
General Motes
- Wocation / Job Types
Limit of placements over year |E|
Wocationdlob Type | Limit | Title | Contact Mame | Tel | tabile | Fax
£
H H H H H H am ﬁ
< 1 | »

Searchll— [ Ok, l [ LCancel ]

e Select the Postal Address tab
e Check Postal address differs from physical address and enter the following

Physical Address Postal Address |
Postal address differs from physical address
Address PO Box 532

Suburb | East Perth

Postcode I E292

State IWestem Australia L=

e Click OK

C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 36 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



v

ET - Employer =

Do you wish to add vocation/job type(s) for this new employer

Click Yes to enter Vocation/Job Type details

Enter the Vocation details

VET - Add/Edit Vocation/Job Type

Employer Mame Civica Education

Locatipn Details
Wocation/ Job Type ||nformation Technalogy E‘

# of places ,T
Contact Title ’F
Contact Mame | Mazan
Contact Tel fafork] ,W
Contact TellMob) [~
Contact Fax l—

[ ]

| Cancel |

Click OK to save

Add a second Vocation/Job Type

VET - Add/Edit Vocation/lob Type

Ernplover Marme Civica Education

Locali_on Details
WocationJob Type |Businessa’Finance IE‘

# of places ,T
Corkact Title W
Contact Mame | Maszon
Comtact Tel fafork] ,W
Contact Tel(Mob) [~
Contact Fax l—

BT [ gancel |

Click OK twice and Close

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 37 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Click Add a New Employer

e Enter the following employer details

<

VET - Employer Details

K D EXAIEIE]

Employer Active

Employer D etails |Sludenl Placements | Corespondence

Mame IBurswood Casino

r Contact Person Details

Title IMI :

First Mame |Leg

IL_I,II:-n

Surname

~ Employer Contact Details

Tel I 9002277
Fax I
abile I

Physical Address |Pustal Address

Ernail |

web |

Address Burswood Parade
Suburb |Burswood
Fostoode I £100
State |\A-"estern Auztralia [=]
Workplace Category (] Student Service Program -
] work Experience
Wwiorkplace Leaming 1l
search Keywards  [Glock Place...|v] [Day Shits =] | =

General Motes

Yocation / Job Types
’7Limit of placements aver year |2D

e Click OK

e Click Yes, you do wish to add Vocation/Job Types

e Enter the Vocation details

VET - Add/Edit Vocation/Job Type

Employer Mame Burswood Casino

r Location Details

Wacation/ Jab Type |Bu&inessfFinance

# of places Igg
Cantact Title I ™
Cantact M ame I Lyan

Cantact Tel [work) IQDDE 091z
Contact Tel (Mob) I

Contact Fax I

] [ Cancel

e Click OK twice
e Close

ClvICAa

Integris VET Work Placement

Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 38 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Entering Student Placements

e Double click Civica Education
e Click on the Student Placements tab

e Click Edit J

e Click Add

e Click No when asked if you want to add placements for multiple students

e Click Student Find

e Find students with the Vocation of Information Technology

VET - Student Find

wE

General lTeaching Sets l

Sumame/Ref Mo. [ Frefered Name r
First Mame l— Legal Suname l—
Roll Status m
Context m

“ear Group Y.

Studert Group e

Vocation Information Techno... :

Offerings

Year 203 :

Qualification [ s =]
Competencies |--n£s-- lz‘

[T5Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdovn Lisks:

[ Find ][ Close ]

e Highlight the first student in the list and click Select
e Enter the following details

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 39 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




r Flacement D etails

VET - Placement Details

Civica Education

Student | Rachael Andrews

Workplace Cat, IWorkaace Leaming

L]

Attendance

From |31 JUL 2013 To [27 NOV 2013

Job Type IInfDlmation Technology

Supervizar | M azon

Co-ordinator |Abbott, Elaine

L=

[ tan [] Tue [#] wed [C] Thur [ Fri [C] Sat [] Sun

[] MonFri ::::: 'gm @ Al Day

Qualifization |..n;S..

Required Hrs |‘|2|_‘|

L]

Tatal Hrs Actually Completed IEI

Motes

Address | Tully Rd

Suburb |E ast Perth

Postcode | 6004

Statel

s

@ Day Feleaze

(") Block Release

~ [0 Meither

Tel| 92229922

Click OK twice
Close

ClvICAa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 40 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Double click Burswood Casino
e Click on the Student Placements tab

J

e Click Edit in the top toolbar

e Click Add

e Click Yes you do wish to add placements for multiple students

e Select the Vocation of Business/Finance

VET - Student Find
v

General lTeaching Setsl

Sumame/Ref. Mo, l— Preferred Mame l—
First Marne l— Legal Surname "—
Rall Status m
Cantext m

Tear Group .

Student Group .

Wacation Business/Finance :

Offerings

“fear 2113 :

Qualification [~ 5
Competencies | nfge |z|

[ Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Find ] [ Close

e Click Find
e Highlight the last three students in the list and clic
e |[f the following message is displayed, click OK

k Select

VET - Student Placement @

@B The students to be placed have no common qualifications and/or are
@' non-enrolling students therefore a qualification cannot be selected.

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 41 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Enter the following details and click OK twice

VET - Placement Details
Bulk Placements for 3 student{z)
Placement Details

Emplayer | B urswood Casinp

E Attendance

From [18 NOW 2013 To [23NOV 2013
Job Type |BusinessiFinance L=] ton [¥] Tue [¥] wied [¥] Thur [¥] Fri [] Sat [] Sun

Superyizor ||__|r|0n

“Workplace Cat. |W0rkplace Learning

M ar-Fri N 'Em q Al Day

Co-ordinator [Abbat, Elsine =]
Qualification | ~hg- IZ|
Fiequired Hrs W Tatal Hrs Actually Completed ID—
Huobes -

"1 Day Release

- ) Meither

Address |Burswood Parade

Suburb | Burswond Posteode {5100 Tel| 300062277
State| |Z| Faw

/

e Click Edit

e Highlight one of the students in the list and click Edit 4 on the right
e Enter a note that the selected student is able to speak Japanese

e Click OK twice

e Close VET Employers

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 42 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.6 Placement

VET > Placement

Ernployer

VET - Student Placement
Selected WET Student(z)
StuFef  Mame Faorm  Sex
5 Angusz, Sally 121 iF -
15 Black, Joel 123 M [l
25 Brown, Patrick 121 i —
B0 English, Dion 121 iF
an Gray, Yerity 121 iF
100 Julian, Trigtan 121 M
120 Kright, Paul 121 M
140 Lestan, Ryan 1271 i
160 Lyrin, &shiyn 121 iF
175 b artir, Kristian 121 i -
€| 1 | &
Details
Student Summary lEnroIments] Placements] Medical l WS Certs. ]
MHame Bradley Uifelean
Date of Bith - 94PR 1336
PN 5123456706454
Ewamn Mo, 20512539
Central I 007 23456 700001080
Address
Tel

Hunary Jacks

Leo Lyon -
Mz Suzie Mazon
k1 Ronald Mack

1

Employer Surmary ll:ontac:ts ] Placements l Yocationd)ob Types

Burswood Cazino

Marne

Physical Address ‘Pustal Address l

Address  Burswood Parade

1 | "

Active

Subub  Burswood Postcode 6100
State Wiestern Australia

Tel 90062277 Fax

Mabile:

Ermnail

a5

This window provides a mechanism for browsing through lists of students and employers and
allocating work placements accordingly. It works on the concept that the user can locate a group
of students and employers using the appropriate find tools.

Once a suitable student/employer match is made, clicking the add button will open the student

placement details window.

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 43 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



VET - Placement Details

Monique Lesley [ 138 )
Placement Details

Emplayer |Hungry Jacks

‘workplace Cat. |Student Service Progran

E| Aftendance

Job Type | Retail

From To

[T Mon [] Tue []wied ] Thur ] Fri [C] 5at 7] Sun

Supervisor | Mack

[ ton-Fri

Co-ordinator |

(S s
Iz‘ pu © All Day

Qualification |-n/s--

Required Hrs |0

Taotal Hrs Actually Completed |0

Muates

a

Address [Hay St

Suburb | Perth

Posteode | 600D

Tel|9500 1234

State |

=]

@ Day Release
() Block Release
) Meither

Details of the placement may be entered and saved by clicking OK. If the user attempts to place a
student who is already on work placement then a warning message is displayed.

Student Details

The tabs under Student Details in this window contain the following information:

e Student Summary

e Enrolments
e Placement History
e Medical Information
e WorkSafe Certificates
Details
Student Summary lEnroImentsl Placementsl Medical l WS Certs.
Mame Sally Angus
[ate of Bith 15 0CT 1994
PN P123456706012
Exam Mo, 21031234
Central ID 001 23456700001083
Address 16 Camargue Green,
LEEDERYILLE.
WA,
E0T0
Tel 9221 6897

Student Details may be edited in General > Student Details and VET > Student

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 44 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Employer Summary

The tabs under Employer contain the following information:

e Employer Summary
e Contacts

e Placements

e Vocation/Job Types

Employer Summary lContacts ] Placements l Wocationd)ob Types

MWame  Burswood Cazino

Physical Address ‘Pustal Address l

Addrezs  Burswood Parade

Suburb Burswood Postcode B100
State Whestern dustralia

Tel S00BZ277 Fax
+abile
Email

Employer details may be edited in VET > Employers

Activity

VET > Placement

e Highlight Sally Angus in the Student list on the left
e View her details on each of the tabs below.

e Highlight Hungry Jacks in the Employer list
e View the details on each of the tabs below

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 45 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.6.1 Entering Placement Details

Activity

VET > Placement

e Click Student Find (left of centre at the top)

Select Information Technology from the Vocation drop-down menu

VET - Student Find
L = R
General lTeaching Set&]
Surnarme/Ref. Mo, Prefened Name l—
First Name  legdSumame [
Rall Status Current :
Context Errolling :
ear Group P
Studert Group .
‘Vacation Infarmation T echo... :
Offenings
Year 203 :
Qualification | . E|
Competencies  |-n/s-- [~
[ Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists
Eind || Close

Click Find
Select the second student in the list

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 46 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Click on Find Employer

(on the right towards the top of the screen)

e Find an employer with In

formation Technology as the Job Type

VET - Employer Find

Contact Perzon Details

Firzt Mame

General l

M arne |

Suburb l— Posteode li
Wocation / Job Type |Information Technology E

Surname

Wark, Placement
Cateqom ] work Experience
] warkplace Leaming

(] Student Service Program -

Conespondence Date

K.epwords | ~nfg-- Iz‘ | —h's |E|
| ~hig- Iz‘ | ~hg- E
Ernployer Status (D) Indctive @) Active () Al

[] Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Find ] [ Close

e Click Find

e Highlight the names appearing in both lists and click Add
e Enter the Placement Details and click OK

VET - Placement Details

Sally Angus [5])
Placement Dietails

Employer | Civica E ducation

‘Wworkplace Cat. |Wolkplace Learning

E| Attendance

From |16 SEP 2013 To [27 SEF 2013

Job Type |Information Technology

Man [¥] Tue [¥] wied [¥] Thur [¥] Fri [C] Sat [ Sun

Supervisor | Mason

C D AM
Mon-Fri - @
Co-ordinator | Abbatt, Elaine [=] py (@ AlDe
Qualifization |Eertificate| in Business lz‘
Fequired Hrz [110 Tokal Hrs Actually Completed |0
Motes r () Day Release

@ Block Release
= () Meither

Addiess [ Tully Rd

Suburb |E ast Perth Postcode

G004 Tel|92229922

State |

[ LCancel ]

e View the Placement tab

for both the student and the employer

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 47 of 79

© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.6.2 Mail Merge using a .kst template

It is possible to produce mail-merge letters from the Placements window. In the first instance
however, the mail-merge templates need to be created. In this instance we will create a .kst
template for the Parent Insurance letter. The completed template will look like the example below.
(The <enclosed> text indicates the merge fields.)

<PG1Salutation>
<PG1Address1>
<PG1Town/Suburb> <PG1Postcode>

Dear <PG1Salutation>

WORKPLACE LEARNING (UNPAID) — INSURANCE COVER for: <FirstName> <Surname>
Placement with: <EmployerName>
Placement Dates: <PlacementStartDate> to <PlacementEndDate>

The Department of Education (the Department) provides personal accident insurance and public liability
insurance through RiskCover for students engaged in unpaid work placements allocated or arranged by the
Department.

The insurance covers, subject to certain conditions, the ‘gap’ costs over and above what is paid by Medicare
or the student’s private health insurance for a student’s medical expenses, including dental, ambulance
charges and surgical appliances. The insurance also covers direct travel between home and the workplace
learning placement site.

The Department of Education’s insurance does not cover accidental damage caused by the student unless
negligence on the part of the student can be demonstrated.

In the event of a workplace learning accident, the student will be asked to complete a workplace learning
personal accident insurance claim form — available from:
www.icwa.wa.gov.au/rc/forms/personalaccidentclaimform.pdf. This form must be completed and forwarded
to the school principal.

In the first instance when making a workplace learning accident insurance claim, medical bills should be
claimed through Medicare or your private health insurance. In the event that reimbursement is required
Medicare statements, private health insurer remittance and doctor’s and chemist’s receipts, where
applicable, are to be forwarded to:

Specialist Claims Team
RiskCover

GPO Box K 837
PERTH WA 6842

On approving the claim, RiskCover will send a cheque covering the difference between the Medicare/private
health insurance cover and the total cost of the bills.

Yours sincerely
<PlacementStaff>

Workplace Learning Coordinator
19 September 2013

Attachments
Workplace details, Consent Form

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 48 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



http://www.icwa.wa.gov.au/rc/forms/personalaccidentclaimform.pdf

Note: The Parent Insurance letter has several pages, but we will only be working with the
first page.

Activity

Start > My Computer
e Navigate to C:\keys\INTEGRIS\MMTPL\LETTERS\VET

Note: At school the pathway will be K:\keysS\INTEGRIS\MMTPL\LETTERS\VET
e Double click on STUDENT.KST
This document contains all the fields that might be used in a VET letter to students or parents.

Note: Itis vital that the STUDENT.KST and not the EMPLOYER.KST is selected.

e Click Open and navigate to C:\keys\INTEGRIS\MMTPL\LETTERS\VET
e Double click on the Parent Insurance Letter.doc

The text has been typed but the merge fields still need to be added.

e In STUDENT.KST, highlight the merge field for PG1 Salutation and copy it

VET Enrolling <\WVETEnrolling=
Student Doctor <StuDoctors
PG1 Salutation

PG1 Surname <PG15umames=
PG1 First Name <PG1FirstName=

e Place your cursor near the top of the Parent Insurance Letter and paste
e <Enter> on the keyboard to create a new line in the letter

e Copy the merge field for PG1Addressl1 from STUDENT.KST and paste it into the next line in
the Parent Insurance Letter

e <Enter> on the keyboard to create a new line in the letter

e Continue to copy merge fields from STUDENT.KST and paste them into the Parent Insurance
Letter until all of the merge fields have been added

e File> Save As
e Enter the File name: “Parent Insurance Letter.kst”

Note: The quotation marks and .kst are essential.

e Click Save
e Close both documents and close Word

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 49 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Once this template has been created it may be used many times.

VET > Placement

e Click Send letter to student(s)

VET - Student Placement
Selected VET Student(z)

StuFef  MWame Form  Sex

.'L"n.r'ngl_a:z:_. Sally -

e Enter the following and click OK

Mailing Options
Selection

@) Create letters for all selections in the browse set

Create a letter for the current zelection only

Work, Placements

From Date [1.JaN 2013 ToDate 31 DEC 2013

M erging system
@ Send leter/s bo "wWord” uzging a kst template

() Produce a C5 file far use in a subsequent mail-merge

Correzpondence

[ LCancel ]

Note: If you want to send letters to many students, click on the binoculars and Find, then
click on each of the required names while holding down <Crtl> on the keyboard before
clicking Send letter.

¢ Navigate to C:\keys\INTERGRIS\MMTPL\LETTERS\VET
e Double click on Parent Insurance Letter.kst
e View the letter in Word, then close

2.6.3 Mail Merge using a .csv file

It is also possible to produce mail-merge letters to Employers from the Placements window. Again
however, the mail-merge templates need to be created first. In this instance we will create a .csv
file as the data source for the Employer Insurance letter. The completed template will look like the
example on the next page. (The <<enclosed>> text indicates the merge fields.)

C IVl Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 50 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Sample Mail Merge Employer Insurance Letter

«Emp_Name»
«Emp_Address1»
«Emp_Suburb» «Emp_Postcode»

Dear «Emp_Contact» «<EmpCon_Surname»
Re: Work placement for: «FirstName» «Surname»

The Department of Education provides insurance cover for the duration of the student workplace learning
placement. This insurance cover applies to students who are on unpaid work placement, when arranged or
allocated by the school only. It covers, subject to certain conditions, the student’s medical expenses,
including dental, ambulance charges and surgical appliances over and above what may be payable by
Medicare or the student’s private medical health insurance.

Employers (and self-employed persons) have a legal responsibility to ensure that their work and the work of
their employees do not adversely affect the safety and health of non-employees, including any students
undertaking work placement. The employer must take the necessary action to protect the safety and health
of these students. This may include showing them how to work safely, ensuring the workplace is safe,
ensuring reasonable care is taken not to expose students to hazardous situations, and providing appropriate
supervision.

Accident Procedure

If an accident occurs involving a student on work placement, then:

1. normal arrangements for medical assistance must be made immediately. It is preferable to have the
student attend a public hospital. NB: Students are not workers’ compensation patients and should not be
treated as such by the doctor;

2. employers should notify parents and the school immediately; and

3. a medical certificate must be issued by the doctor attending the student.

Public Liability insurance arrangements

The Department of Education is a State Government agency and as such is subject to the policies and
directives of the Western Australian Government.

The Department’s insurance coverage is placed with the Western Australian Government’s self insurance
managed Fund — RiskCover. The Department of Education provides both personal accident insurance and
public liability insurance for students engaged in unpaid work placements allocated or arranged by the
Department’s schools.

It is a requirement of the Department of Education that a business accepting students on workplace learning
has in place its own Public Liability insurance to a minimum of $5 000 000 for any one occurrence.
RiskCover will manage claims on behalf of the Department, as required, in accordance with agreed
arrangements.

The Department of Education’s insurance policy does NOT cover accidental damage caused by the student
unless negligence on the part of the student can be demonstrated.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

Workplace Learning Coordinator

19 September 2013
cc: Parent/guardian Encl.: Insurance Acknowledgment Form

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 51 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Activity

VET > Placement

e Click Send letter to employer(s)

~ Employer

Contact
Civica Education i e

e M a30n

e Enter the following and click OK

Mailing Opticns

~ Selection

(@) Create letters for all selections in the browse set

Create a letter for the current zelection only

Work Placements

From Date [T J&N 2013 TaDate [31 DEC 2013

- Merging spstem

() Send letter/s to "Word' using a " kst"' template

@ Produce a CSY file for use in a subsequent mail-merge;

- Comezpondence

[ oK ] [ LCancel

ClvICAa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 52 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Enter a File name and click Save

Enter file mame u

Savein: |, OUTBOX - @ F o

T Mame Date modified Type

ke Mo itermns match your search.
Recent Places

L
Desktop

Libraries
A
Computer

@

Network < L1 | ¢

File name: Employer Insurance Letter - | Save I

Save as type: *.csv v] ’ Cancel ]

e Click OK

Merge Data File ﬂ

:I The Merge Data file has been created for Civica Education,

The .csv data source may now be linked to the mail merge letter.

C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 53 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Open Word

e Click Open and navigate to C:\keys\INTEGRIS\MMTPL\LETTERS\VET
e Double click on Insurance letter for Workplace Supervisor

The text has been typed but the merge fields still need to be added.

e Click Tools\Letters and Mailings\ Mail Merge

Tools | Table ‘Window Help

& apeling and Grammar... F7 |letters from DETiParent Insurance
;30 Research. .. Ale+Click H
Language 3 —
Word Count. .. :E ': _Jj 1:;] =_= {} EI
-/g AutoSummarize. .. === i bl -
speech I SRR OIS
Shared Warkspace. ., _

| Track Changes
Compare and Merge Documents., ..
Protect Document. ..

Cnline Collaboration

Ctri+5hift+E

»

| Letters and Mailings

4 || Mail Merge. ..

e Click Next: Starting document

Step 1 of 6

% Mext; Starting document

e Click Next: Select

Step 2 of 6

& Mext: Select recipients

@ Previous: Select document bvpe

e Click Browse

Use an existing list

Use names and addresses from a
file or a database,

Z Browse...

recipients

e Navigate to C\keys\Integris\Outbox

|5 outeox

[} Deskrop
4 My Computer
e Local Disk (C:)
I kews
[ INTEGRIS

-
Y

e Double click on Employer Insurance.csv

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 54 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Mail Merge Recipients m

This is the list of redpients that will be used in your merge. Use the options below to add to or change your list. Use the
checkboxes to add or remove redpients from the merge, When your list is ready, dick OK.

Diata Source |_ Sumame | FirstName | Emp_Mame ~ | Emp_~Address1 - | H
C\keys\INTEGRIS... Andrews Rachael Civica Education | Tully Rd
Ckeys\INTEGRIS... [¥  Angus Sally Civica Education Tully Rd

e Ensure that only Sally Angus is selected and click OK
e Click Next: Write your letter

Step 3 of 6

& Next: Write wour letter

4 Previous: Starting document

e Place your cursor at the top of the letter and click More items

Mail Merge T X

Write your letter

If vou have nat already dane so,
waribe your letter nows,

To add recipient information to
wour letter, click a location in the
document, and then click one of
the itemns below,

2 Address block, ..
2] Greeting line...
;_f] Electronic postage, ..

When you have finished writing
wour letter, click Mext, Then wou
can previews and personalize each
recipient's letter,

e Highlight Emp_Name and click Insert

Insert Merge FieldA @u

Insert:
(7) Address Fields @ Database Fields
Eields:

-
Emp_Address1
Emp_Address2
Emp_Suburb
Emp_Postcode
Emp_Telephone
Emp_Fax
Emp_Email
Emp_Website
Emp_State
Emp_Contact
EmpCon_FirstMame
EmpCon_Surname
EmpPost_Address1
EmpPost_Address2 &7

Match Fields. .. ][ Insert ][ Cancel

m. |

C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 55 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Click More items

e Save EI your template
You will now be able to use it many times.

e Click Next: Preview your letters

Step 4 of 6

% Mext: Preview your letters

@ Previous: Select recipients

If the letter is OK:

e Click Next: Complete the merge

At school you would now choose to Print the letters.

If the letter is not OK:

e Click Previous: Write your letter

e Make the required changes and save = again
e Click Next: Preview your letters

Step 4 of 6

% Mext: Preview your letters

@ Previous: Select recipients

If the letter is OK:

e Click Next: Complete the merge

At school you would now choose to Print the letters.

e Close the letter and Word without saving

<Enter> on the keyboard to create a new line in the letter

Highlight Emp_Address1 and click Insert then Close
<Enter> on the keyboard to create a new line in the letter
Repeat these steps until all merge fields have been added

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 56 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.6.4 Entering Work Experience Details

Activity:

VET > Placements

e Click Student Find (left of centre at the top)

e Enter Non-Enrolling in the Context field and click Find

VET - Student Find
wE S

General lTeaching Sets]

Sumame/Ref Mo.[ Frefened Name —
First Mame l— Legal Sumame l—
Rall Status m
Contest ,le‘

ear Group iz

Student Group iz

Yocation g

Offerings

“ear |2D13—IZ|

Gualification |--na"s-- |Z|
Competencies | Y. IE‘

[] Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Claze

e Highlight the first student in the list and click Select

C IVl Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 57 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Click Employer Find (on the right towards the top)

e Check Work Experience and click Find

VET - Employer Find

Contact Perzon Details

Firzt Mame

General l

Mame |

Suburb l— Postoode ’7
Wocation A Job Type |--n.-’s-- E

Sumame

ok Placement "] Student Service Program
Categaom Waork Experience
"] workplace Leaming

Kepmords | ~hifz-- E | —-nfg-- E
s B [ B

Employer Status ) InActive (@) Active () All

Conespondence Date l—

] Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Fird ] [ Close

e Select Hungry Jacks
e Highlight both names and click Add
e Enter the placement details

VET - Placement Details

Frank Bizhop [13]
Placement Details

Ernplayer | Hungmy Jacks

‘wiorkplace Cat. |Student Service Program E Attendance

Job Type | Fetail

Supervisor |Mack

From [ 12 NOV 2013 To [23NOv 203
[¥] Man [¥] Tue [¥] wed [¥] Thur (& Fri [] Sat [ Sun

. O
MorFri - @
Co-ordinator |Abbott’ Elaine lz‘ Py @ AlDay
Qualification |--nf’s-- lz‘
Required Hrs [ Total Hrs Actually Completed |0
Hotes “ () DayRelease

- (0 Meither
Addiess |Hay Gt
|
Suburb | Pertly Postcode | G000 Tel| 95001234
State| |Z| Fan
QK ] [ LCancel
e Click OK

e View the Placement Details for both student and employer

e Close the Placement window

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 58 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.7 VET Student Detalls

VET > Students

The VET Student Details window is launched by either clicking Student Details in the VET
Student List toolbar or double clicking on a student’s name.

VET - Student Details

C‘Cunent E|‘ﬁ’|é|i|g’::\§t E|§‘

Sally Angus (5) 16 ¥r1s b Mths Year12 Form 12.1

Enralments ICompelenciesl Preferem:esl

Qualification

Code Qualification Name Start Date Completion Date  Certificate Na. RTO Code
15 zpecified -

- 2
o

Fl »

Competencies for the selected Qualification

Code Competency Name Start Date RTO Code Subject  Result Scheduled Hre Mode of Delivery RTO Arangement  Delivery Site Tupe  TTC TTC Site
BSBADMINE Use business equipment and resources 9876 70 20 Classroomrbased  School Auspici ool - E
BSBCMM1014 Apply basic: communication skills 9376 Classroom-bazed | School Auspicing wi

BSBCMMZ01L Communicate in the workplace 13FEB 2012 (30MNOv 2012 (9876 20 a0 Clazsioom-based | School Auspicing w!
BSBCMMT012 Prepare far wark. 13FEB 2012 (30NOW 2012 (9876 20 a0 Clazsroomrbaszed | Schoal Auspicing w)

BSBCMM102¢: Complete daily work activities 13FEB 2012 (30MOY 2012 9876 20 20 Classroom-bazed | School Auspicing wi
4| I | 3

Integrated competencies are shown in red

WVET Student Search

Browsing and navigation in this window is similar to the standard Integris Student Details window.
There are the standard previous, next, find and roll selection items in the toolbar. There is also the
standard fast find field at the bottom of the window. This permits a user to enter a student’s
surname, or part thereof, or the student’s reference number and the system will find the matching
records. It works in exactly the same manner as the Student Search field in the main Integris
Student window, except that it searches just the list of VET Students.

C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 59 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



VET Student Details Toolbar

@ Browse Set Indicator - grey button indicates that the browse set is empty, a red
button indicates the browse set contains data
Current |E|

Admiszions Roll Status
Current

Farmer

4]

b
8
s
i

View Previous Student

VET Student Find searches through the list of VET Students only

View Next Student

Open standard Integris Student Details window

Student Enrolment View - click to view the student’s qualification and competency
enrolment details, as well as competency results

Placement View - click to view student placement information

<
m
Ef)

Miscellaneous View - click this button to view student miscellaneous information
required reporting bodies

[]
2
I

Open VET Student List

o] |l

Prints the data in the selected view

Activity:

VET > Students

Double click on Sally Angus

View her enrolment details

Click the Competencies tab and view her competency enrolments
Click the Preferences tab and view her courses for this year

vet

Click View Miscellaneous Details | =££
e View the information on the General, AVETMISS and Correspondence tabs

e Click View Placement Details &

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 60 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Use Search to locate Jenny Black’s records

e Click Add to the right of the Placement History pane
e Click Employer Find ®

[ ]

Find an employer with the Vocation/Job Type of Business/Finance

VET - Employer Find

General ]

Mame |

——

Woeation /Job Type | Business/Finance

Suburb

=]

Contact Perzon Detail:

Firzt Wame

Postcode

Sumame

(| Student Service Program
(] “work Experience
(] “workplace Leaming

Wiork, Placement
Categary

|--na"s--

[=]

Kepwords | -t g

[=]

Al

|--n£s-- |--na"s--

Emplayer Status () Infuctive

Corespondence Date

@ Active

[ &l

[] Show Inactive Parameters in Dropdown Lists

Find

] [ Cloze

e Select Burswood Casino

e Enter the following placement details

WET - Placement Details

Jenny Black [ 878 )
Placement Details

Employer | Burgwood Caginp

Workplace Cat. |W0rkplace Learning E (ETERIEE
Job Type | Business/Finance
Supervisor ||__|r|0n
) [ MonFii
Co-ordinator |.ﬂbbott, Elaine lz‘

From [1 AUG 2013 To [28N0v 2013
[ tdon [] Tue [ wed &) Thur [ Fi []5at[] Sun

L1
v @ AN Day

e

Rualification | -nfs--

Fequired Hrz | 120

Taotal Hrs Actually Completed {0

=]

Mates

Address | Burswood Parade
|
Subuib | Burswood

State |

Tel | 300062277

Posteade |E100

-

@ Day Relsase
() Block Felease
() Meither

Click OK

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 61 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Student

e Highlight 22 August and click on the Edit pencil to the right of the pane
e Remove the tick next to Student attended on this day and enter a note

VET - Workplace Visit
Jenny Black [878)

Attendance
Sy ) PM @ Al Day

Wizit Details

[ Student attended o this day

[ Staff member attended on this day
Staff Member

| L]

Staff Motes

Waricella -

] [ Cancel

e Click OK

Highlight 26 September and click Edit

Place a tick next to Staff member attended on this day
Select a staff member

Enter a note

WET - Workplace Visit
Jenny Black [8738)

Attendance
CaM O PM @ Al Day

Wigit D etails
Student attended on this daw
Staff member attended on this day
Staff b ember
| &bbott, Elaine [=]
Staff Nates

Hraimrim -

e Click OK

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 62 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Click Add to the right of the Attendance pane
e Enter these details

VET - Workplace Visit
Jennyp Black [ 878 )
altendance
Fram Im Tao lm
[Itdon [ Tue []'wed [ Thur Fri []5at []Sun
] Man-Fii :ﬁm @ &l Day

Wigit Diebails
Student attended on this day

[] Staff member attended on this day

Staff Member
Staff Wotes
b aking up sick day -
[ 1] l [ LCancel
e Click OK
[ ]

Close VET Students

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 63 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.8 VET Reports

The Integris VET module provides schools with a range of VET reporting options. VET Reports
are accessed via the Reports icon in the VET sidebar.

VET - Reports

Qualification Reporting

Carmpetency Reparting
Student Reporting
Ernplayer Reparting

RTO Reparting
RTO Certification
YET Exparts

poorpopoeepppe

Industry Area Reporting

Schoal Curiculum and Standards fEll i

Standard Letters - Mail Merge

Submitting Authority Reparting

School Curriculum and Standards
Authority Reports

Friday, 5th April 2013

Thesze reportz are degsigned to provide the School Cumculum and
Standards Authority with data in a pre-determined format. The data filles
produced should be submitted uging the method descnbed in the
documentation provided by the S chool Curiculum and Standards
Autharity .

Erirt ] [ Cancel

2.8.1 Types of VET Reports

VET Reports are sorted by functional areas.

School Curriculum
and Standards
Authority Reports

These reports are designed to provide the School Curriculum and
Standards Authority with data in a pre-determined format.

Qualification Enables the school to view VET data by qualification. Hardcopy outputs of
Reporting each report can be produced

Competency Enables the school to view VET data by unit of competency. Hardcopy
Reporting outputs of each report can be produced

Student Reporting

Enables the school to view VET data by student. Hardcopy outputs of
each report can be produced

Employer Reporting

Enables the school to view VET data by employer. Hardcopy outputs of
each report can be produced

Standard Letters —
Mail Merge

Provides the school with the functionality to produce export files into MS
Word

RTO Reporting

Provides the school with the functionality to view VET data for a given
RTO, AVETMISS reporting is undertaken here

RTO Certification

Allows schools with active RTO status to print certificates

VET Exports

Provides the school with the functionality to export VET data for statistical
analysis

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 64 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Submitting Authority
Reporting

Provides the RTO with the information about the authority submitting
AVETMISS data

Industry Area
Reporting

Reports on competency offerings by associated industries

2.8.2 Accessing VET Reports

Accessing other VET reports is done through VET > Reports by clicking on the relevant folder
holding a group of reports and clicking on the name of the required report.

VET - Reports

1 School Curiculum and Standards ;=
[0 Qualification Feporting
1 Competency Reporting
&4 Student Reporting
D Student List
D Qualification Enrolments
D Competency Enrolments

D Placement Sumriam
D Placement Details
D Correspondence

D Correspondence by Date
[ Full Qualifications Achieved
Emplover A eparting

Standard Letters - Mail Merge
RTO Reparting

RTO Certification

VET Exports

Submitting Authority Feporting

ceooeop

Industry Area Reporting

4 L 2

Titlex

ain Titlz

| Flacement Summary Report by Student

Page Footer |

Parameters

(e |

From D ate ToDate |

0 Selected Students

]
Eind

Surmame

Firgt Mame

Year Group Form

B ] [ o ]

Where default Main Title and Footer fields appear in the report set-up window, the user can edit

the title and/or footer.

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 65 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




A number of reports make use of the Find tool in selecting settings. #

Click on the Find tool icon and enter search criteria

Click Find

If more than one value matches your criteria, a list of results will be displayed.

Some reports display the number of selections made.

Select one or more items (use <Ctrl> to select several items from the list)

Click Select

VET - Reports
(3 School Cumiculum and Standards, = || THes
(1 Qualification Reporting ki Title |F'Iac:ement Summary Report by Student
[0 Competency Reporting Page Footer |
= Eiu:enc: HepL.ortmg Parameters
t é_nt _ISt Guem |Sub$et of 48 students
D Gualification Enralments
[ Competency Ermlments From Date |1 MOW 2013 ToDate [20 MOV 2013
D Flacement Surnmary B Selected Students
D Flacement Details -
Surname First Marne Year Group Form
O Conespondence Andrews Rachael 11 1.1 -
D Carrezpondence by Date Black Jenny 11 114
P - Ramzay Cory 11 111
D Full Quallﬂcat!ons Achieved Rurmbie Siman 1 1
(3 Employer Reporting Simple Sarah 1 111
1 Standard Letters - Mail Merge
1 RTO Reporting
1 RTO Certification
3 WET Exports
O Submitting Autharity Feporting
3 Industy Area Reporting
4| 1 k
Frint ] ’ LCancel

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 66 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



2.8.3 Placement Reports

Activity

VET > Reports > Student Reporting

e Select Placement Details

e Find the students whose surnames begin with A

e Click Select

e Enter a date range of the current year and click Find
VET - Reports

L1 School Curiculum and Standards » #
1 Qualification Reporting
1 Competency Feporting
&4 Student Reporting
D Student List
D Gualification Enrolments
D Competency Enrolments
D Placerment Sumrmam
D Placement Details
D Correspondence

D Corespondence by Date
[ Full Qualifications Achieved
Employer Reporting

Standard Letters - M ail Merge
RTO Reparting

RTO Certific-ation

VET Exports

Submitting Autharity Reporting

rcooeeo

Industry Area Reporting

l 1 | 3

Titles

tain Title |F'Iac:ement Details Report by Student

Fage Foater |

Parameters

Query | Subset of 2 students

From Date | 1JAN 2013 ToDate |31 DEC 2013

2 Selected Students

[~ (@l

Surmame
Andrews
Angus

Firzt Mame
Rachael
Sally

“ear Group Form

1 1.1
12 121
Frint ] [ LCancel

e Print the report to the screen

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 67 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Reports > Employer Reporting

e Select Placement Summary
e Select Active Employers from the Query drop down menu
e Enter a date range of the current year and click Find
VET - Reports
1 School Cumiculum and Standards » » Titles
2  Qualfication Reporting tain Title |F'Iacement Detailz Feport by Employer
[ Competency Reporting Page Footer |
g Etudlent H:poltln.g Parametars
MpIyeEr epqhng Cuery |»’-‘«II Ernployers E
D Employer Lizt
[ Wacationdlob Type Details FromDate  [1.J4N 2013 ToDate |31 DEC2013
D Placement Surmany 3 Selected Employers
D Flacement Details
Employer Mame Contact Person Suburb
0 Conespondence Burswood Casinp W1 Len Lyan Eurswood E
D Scheduled Placements Civica Education k= Susie Mazon E ast Perth
[ Standard Letters - Mai Mergs Hungry Jacks 1 Ronald kack Perth
3 RTOReporting
1 RTO Certification
3 WET Exports
3 Submiting &uthority Reporting
3 Industy Area Reparting
] m
FPrint ] [ LCancel
e Print the report to the screen

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 68 of 79

© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Reports > Employer Reporting

e Select Scheduled Placement Details
e Select Active Employers from the Query drop-down menu
e Click Report Type Active Placements for TODAY’S date

YET - Reports
3  School Cumiculam and Standards, » | Titles
[3 Gualfication Feporting M ain Title |Scheduled Placerments Report by Emplayer
[0  Competency Reporting Page Foater |
1 Student Reporting s
a Elmployer Reparting Query |AII Employers |Z|
Employer List _ i i
@) Active placements  on this date |3 APR 2013 2
[] vocationA)ob Type Details Fepart Type = - Enly
[E] Placement Summary -
. 3 Selected Employers
D Flacement Detail:
D C 4 Emplover Mame Contact Person Suburb
OrrEspondence Burswood Caszinp dr Leo Lyon Burzwood -

|:| Scheduled Place ] Civica Education Mz Suzie Mazon East Perth
3 Standard Letters - Mail Merge Hurgmye Jacks tr Bonald Mack Perth
1 RTO Reporting
1 RTO Certification
1 VET Exports
L1 Submitting Autharity Repaorting
1 Industy &rea Reporting
4 T 3

Frint ] [ LCancel

e Print the report to the screen
e Click Report Type Future only and Print again

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 69 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




2.8.4 Mail Merge

Activity

VET > Reports>Standard Letters — Mail Merge

Highlight Students and Placements
Choose VET Students on the Current Roll from the Query drop down menu

Click on Select Folder =
Highlight C:\keys\Integris\Outbox and click Select

Note: At school the pathway will be K:\keys\integris\Outbox

Choose Parent Insurance Letter as the Correspondence Type
Check the Record Correspondence box
Enter the dates: 1°' January to 31°' December

Check Surname, First Name, PG1 Salutation, PG1 Address 1, PG1Town/Suburb, PG1
Postcode, Employer Name, Placement Start Date, Placement End Date and Placement
Staff

Ensure Save Fields is checked

Note: Checking Save Fields ensures that the next time this Correspondence Type is
selected the required fields are already checked.

It is not possible to save fields for an unspecified Correspondence Type.

Correspondence Types may be added in VET > Parameters.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 70 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET - Reports

2 School Cumiculum and Standards » = ES:;“EtE’S

03 Oualfication Reporting | ctive VET Students on the Current Roll [=] .

(3 Competency Reporting Merge D ata File Folder Merge Filz Name

[0 Studsnt Reporting | CAREVSANTE GRISYOutBox G |[PARING.CSV

1  Employer Reporting Correspondence Type

3 Standard Letters - Mail Menge | Parent Insurance Letter =

D Stude F ents Correspondence Mote Recorded
|:| Employers and Placements |F‘arent Insurance Letter Record Correzpondence
[0  RTO Reporting Include Placements that start bebween
1JaM 2013 [ and |31 DEC 2013 |}

1 RTO Certification

[3 VET Exports 10 Fields |45 Students

3 Submitting dutharity Feporting [] Flacement Suburb N S ave Fislds

3 Industy Area Reporting | Placement State Select the hields to be included in the merge data.
|| Placement Postcode
| Placement T elephone Clicking the 'S ave Fields' check-box will save the
|| Placement Fax selected fields against the comespondence type so
|| Placement Type that you do not need to re-select them the nest
|| Placement Supervisor tirne you wizh to create a merge data file.
|| Placenent Start Date
[¥] Placement End Date The 'Save Field:' option iz not available when
| Placement Category |: | working with an unspecified comespondence type.
W] Placement Staff = . .
: Placement Qualiication Employel and Iplacement data 'n"\;" bec-lbc:ank if oy

- ] Placement Notes I o not enter placerent stark and end dates.
a4 * r [ I Y P S,
Frrint ] ’ Cancel
e Click Print

e Read the prompt and click OK

It is now possible to merge the data exported from Integris with a mail merge template in Word.

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 71 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Note: VET mail merge templates are available from
http://det.wa.edu.au/curriculumsupport/vetis Navigate to Resources and Support.

Open Word and the document C:\Keys\Iintegris\MMTPL\Letters\VET letters\mm\ Insurance

Letter for Parents mm

Click Tools\Letters and Mailings\ Mail Merge

Taals | Table  ‘Window  Help

& apeling and Grammar... F7 letters From DETYParent Insurance
4, Research.. Ale+Click !
Language: b —
- oG OE o[
Ward Count. .. . .
E = t=. = iz .8
2 Autasummarize... - : -
Fol g0 901

Speach

Compare and Merge Documents. .,
Praotect Document. ..

Coline Collaboration 3

R—— -

4 Track Changes Ctrl+Shift+E

Letters and Mailings 3 || Mail Merge. ..

Click Next: Starting document

Step 1 of b

% Mext: Starting document

Click Next: Select recipients

Step 2 of 6

& Mext: Select recipients

@ Previous: Select document bvpe

Click Browse

Use an existing list

Use names and addresses from a
file or a database,

& Browse...

e Navigate to C\keys\Integris\Outbox
| outsox =
@' Deskkop =

-_-J My Computer

g Local Disk (23

I keys
() INTEGRIS

e Double click on PARINS.csv

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 72 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd


http://det.wa.edu.au/curriculumsupport/vetis

Mail Merge Recipients L7 [ S|

This is the list of redpients that will be used in your merge. Use the options below to add to or change your list. Use the
checkboxes to add or remove redipients from the merge. When your list is ready, dick OK,

Data Source

First_Mame « | PG1_Salutation w | PG1_Address1 -

C:\keys\INTEGRIS\OUTBOXWP! » | 4 Sort...

13 Filter...

}i—‘;‘ Find duplicates. ..
£;

] Eind redpient...

Validate addresses...

Ckeys\INTEGRIS... | Mr and Mrs Angus 16 Camargue Grg
Cihkeys\INTEGRIS... [ Angus Sally Mr and Mrs Angus 16 Camargue Gre
Ci\keys\INTEGRIS... [  Black Joel Mr and Mrs Black 113 Charthouse R =
Cihkeys\INTEGRIS... ¥ Brown Patrick Mrs L Brown 93 Fendharn Stre
Ci\keys\INTEGRIS.. [ Andrews Rachael Mrs Andrews 12 Success Street
Ci\keys\INTEGRIS... | Bishop Frank Mr and Mrs Bishop 94 Coronata Drivel |
Ci\keys\INTEGRIS... [  Black Jenny Mr and Mrs Black 113 Charthouse R
Cikeys\INTEGRIS.. [¥  Ramsay Cory Mr and Mrs Ramsay 10 Masthead Stre _
T ——— = | .. e o - - - R
Data Source Refine redpient list

e Click OK
e Click Next: Write your letter

Step 3 of 6

% Mext: Write vour letter

4 Previous: Starting document

e Click Next: Preview your letters

Step 4 of 6

& Mext: Preview your letkers

@ Previous: Select recipients

e Preview all your letters

Preview your letters

Cne of the merged letters is
previewed here., To preview
another letter, click one of the
following:

Recipient: 2

e Close the letters without saving

C IVI Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 73 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




VET > Reports > Standard Letters — Mail Merge

Click on Select Folder
Highlight C:\Keys\Integris\Outbox and click Select

Highlight Employers and Placement
Choose All Employers from the Query drop down menu

Note: At school the pathway will be K:\keys\integris\Outbox

Choose Employer Placement Insurance Letter as the Correspondence Type
Check the Record Correspondence box

Enter the dates: 1°' January to 31°' December
Check Employer Name, Employer Address 1 and 2, Employer Suburb, Employer

Postcode, Employer Contact Title, Employer Contact Surname, Placement Staff,
Surname and First Name

Check Save Fields

Note: Checking Save Fields ensures that the next time this Correspondence Type is
selected the required fields are already checked.

It is not possible to save fields for an unspecified Correspondence Type.

Correspondence Types may be added in VET > Parameters.

VET - Reports

3 School Curriculum and Standards » S'S:;neters

[ GQualifization Feparting [Active Employers =

[ Competency Reporting tderge Diata File Folder Merge File Mame
(3 Student Reporting |CAKEYSAINTEGRIS\OutBox . [EMPINS C5v
[ Employer Reporting Cormespondence Type

4 Standard Letters - Mail Merge | Ernployer Insurance Lettter [

coeee

D Students and Placements

and Placements
RTO Reparting
RTO Certifization
VET Exports
Submitting Authaority Reporting

Industry Area Reporting

1

Correzpondence Mote Recorded

|Empl0_l,ler Insurance Lettter

Record Comespondence

Include Placements that start between [ 2N 2013 and |31 DEC 2013

101 Fields ]3 Emplopers

Flacement Category
Placemnent Staff
Flacement Qualification
Placement MNotes

Total Placement Days
Flacement Job Type
Flacement Required Hrs
Placement Actual Hrs
Feference Mumber
Surkane

First Mame

Freferred Mame
Second Mame

[[EEEEEEEEEEEET

-~

-

Save Fields
Select the fields to be included in the merge data.

Clicking the "Save Fields' check-box will zave the
zelected fields against the conespondence type sc
that pou do not need to re-zelect them the nest

~ time you wish to create a merge data file,

The 'Save Fields' option iz not available when
warking with an unzpecified correspondence tpe.

Emplover and placement data will be blank if pou
do not enter placement start and end dates.

Frint ] [ LCancel

Click Print and OK

It is now possible to merge the data exported from Integris with a mail merge template in Word.

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 74 of 79

© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




e Open the document C:\Keys\Integris\MMTPL\Letters\VET\mm\Employer Insurance Letter

for Workplace Supervisor mm.doc

Note: VET mail merge templates are available from
http://det.wa.edu.au/curriculumsupport/vetis Navigate to Resources and Support.

e Click Tools\Letters and Mailings\Mail Merge

Taals | Table  ‘Window  Help

& apeling and Grammar... F7 letters From DETYParent Insurance
4, Research.. Ale+Click !
Language: b —
- T
Ward Count. .. .
= *=. 4= i | - ®
2 Autasummarize... - -
Fooor B g 41

Speach

4 Track Changes Ctrl+Shift+E
Compare and Merge Documents. .,
Praotect Document. ..

Coline Collaboration 3

R—— -

| Letters and Mailings 3 || Mail Merge. ..

e Click Next: Starting document

Step 1 of b

% Mext: Starting document

e Click Next: Select recipients

Step 2 of 6

& Mext: Select recipients

@ Previous: Select document bvpe

e Click Browse

Use an existing list

Use names and addresses from a
file or a database,

& Browse...

e Navigate to C\keys\Integris\Outbox

| &) outeo: -
@' Deskbop
—J My Computer
g Local Disk ()
) kevs
| INTEGRIS

>

e Double click on EMPINS.CSV

CIVICa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 75 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd


http://det.wa.edu.au/curriculumsupport/vetis

Mail Merge Recipients

(2l

This is the list of recipients that will be used in your merge. Use the options below to add to or change your list. Use the
checkboxes to add or remaove recipients from the merge. When your list is ready, dick OK.

C:\keys\INTEGRISIOUTBOXED « | 4] sort...

43 Filter...
'21 Find duplicates...
for

Find redpient...

Validate addresses...

Data Source |_ Sumame | First_MName ~ | Employer_Mame + | Employer_Address 1 e
Ch\keys\INTEGRIS... | Hungry Jacks
Cihkeys\INTEGRIS... [¥ Black Joel Hungry Jacks Hay St
C:\keys\INTEGRIS.. [¥  Brown Patrick Hungry Jacks Hay 5t =
C:\keys\INTEGRIS... [¥  Bishop Frank Hungry Jacks Hay St
Cikeys\INTEGRIS.. [V  Andrews Rachael Civica Education Tully Rd
C:\keys\INTEGRIS... [¥  Angus Sally Civica Education Tully Rd |
Ci\keys\INTEGRIS... [¥  Ramsay Cory Burswood Casinp Burswood Parade
Cikeys\INTEGRIS... [¥  Rumble Simon Burswood Casinp Burswood Parade _
P — = . | - _ Lo _ -
Data Source Refine recipient list

e Click OK
e Click Next: Write your letter

Step 3 of 6

% MNext: Write vour letter

@ Previous; Starting document

e Click Next: Preview your letters

Step 4 of 6

% Mext: Preview your letkers

4 Previous: Select recipients

e Preview all your letters

Preview your letters

Cne of the merged letters is
previewed here. To preview
another letter, click one of the
following:

Recipient: 2

e Close the letters without saving

ClvICAa

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13
Page 76 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



Note: These mail merge examples are based on Word 2003. Users with other Word versions
may find the process somewhat different to that used here.

Review

Complete each of the following tasks, noting the pathway you used in each instance.

1. Add the Aboriginal students in Year 10 as enrolling VET students.

2. Speed Edit some non-enrolling Year 10 students’ status from work experience only to
enrolling.

3. Enter the details of an employer who has links to your school.

4. Enter work placement details for a student with the employer just added. (There is more than
one option here.)

5. Enter details of a staff visit to the student’s workplace.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 77 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd




Index

A
Accessing VET Reports.........
Addd/Remove VET Students
Adding and Removing VET students........ccccceevvieeeniveennnnen. 21
Adding Employer Vocation/Job Types.......cccceevvveveveecveennnenn 32
Adding EMPIOYETS...cc.uviiiiiiieeiieeciee et 32

Adding, Editing and Deleting a Student Placement record..34

C
Change USEr .........cocuiiiiiiieerieeeceeeee e 9
Control
CSV.vrrrrenne
D
Delivery Planning...................cccccccvoueeeciueeeccneeeeieeeecveeesnens 12
E
Editing VET Employer Details.........ccoceeeevieeeiiiieeiiieeecciieees
Employer Active ..................

Employer Correspondence
Employer Correspondence Type

Employer Details.........cccceeeeveeennnnn.

Employer Keywords.........

Employer Maintenance

Employer RepOrting......c.cceveeriieeneeenieenieeseeseeesee e

EMPployer SUMMATY .....c.oeeeiiieiiiiee et

Employer/Student Correspondence TYPe .....ccccevveeveeenvennee. 14

EMPIOYEIS.........c.oooeeieeiiiieeee e 12, 35, 36

Enrolling Student .........cocveeiieriieiieeieceeeeeeeeee e 21
H

[ L1 T O TRPPRRUPPP 10
|

Imported parameters ..............cccceeevueeeeiiieeciiee e 13
K

kSt teMPIAte.....eiiecieecee e 48
L

(ool G =T 2111 - U 9
M

Mail MEIEE .eeieeeeee ettt 48, 50, 70
0]

Originating SChOO! ....ovvveiieeeee e 22

P
Parameters

PaSSWOId ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiieceiee ettt
Placement...................ccccoovviiieniiiiiniiieeniiee e
Placement Details .......cocvuvveeeiiiieinieieeec e 46, 67
Placement REPOIES.....cccvcuiiiiiiiiecieeeeiree e 67
Placement SUMMQTry ..............cccccoeviimiiiiinieeneeeeecee e 68
Pre-populated parameters............ccocceeveeriieiienieeniceeens 13
Printing VET Employer Details........cccccovveeviiieecnirieeecieeeeine, 33

S
SAVE FIelUS....ccccvevieiiiiiiiiiiieiiee et 70,74
5earch Keywords ..............c.cccooveeveeieeeneenieeiiesieesee e 32
SPEEA EdIt .veeuiieieeiieeiieeieeee e 26
Student Correspondence TYPE......ccveeecreeeerireeeririeeenireeennes 17
Student Placement........coccueereeiiieenie e 33
Student REPOrtiNG.....covuveeieereenieecieeeene e 67
SEUAENLS ...ttt 12
T
The File MenU ........ccooviiiiiiiiiiiic s 9
Types Of VET REPOITS ....ueeeeiiieeiiiieeeieeeeciieeeeiveeeeveeeesvnee e 64
V)
Unlocking the terminal ......o.cooeceevivinienieerceceeee e 9
User-definable parameters...........cccccceveviiiiincieiniieneninenn, 13

User-definable Parameters
UBITEI@S ...........cvvveeeeeeeeereeeee et eeeecreee e e enree e e e e eeanes

\Y
VET Employer Details TooIbar.......cccceecueeveeniieenieeceeneeeeen, 31
VET Employer List TOOIbaAr .....cccoocvvvrieriieeeneeeie e 28
VET Parameters.....cccuueeeieiiiiiieeeeee et 13
VET REPOIS.cuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeitec ettt 64
VET SIdebar...coveieiieieeeteeceeee e 12
VET Student DetailS......ccceevieeveerieiieenieesee e 59
VET Student Details Toolbar .......cccoccvevieevernieenieeceereeeen, 60
VET Student List TOOIbAr......cocveviiiieniiceenieec e 20
VET Student Speed Edit........cccceeriernieniiineenieeniceieenee e 25
RV I e =T o 19

W
WOTK EXPEIIENCE ...ceveeeieeieeseee et eee et ee et 57
Workplace Category.......oceeveeereeriiereeeeesee e see e 14, 32
WorkSafe Certificates .......ccovevvereeeeieeiirrereeeeeeerreeeeeens 14,18

CIVICA

Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 78 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd



3 Support

Should you require support please contact the Customer Service Centre (CSC) at the Department
of Education.

Contact details below:

3.1 Phone (CSC)

Metro: 9264 5555
Country: 1800 012 828

Please be prepared to supply your ID number, contact details and a brief description of the
problem.

3.2 Fax (CSC)
9264 4701

Please include your ID number, contact details and a brief description of the problem.

3.3 Email (CSC)

customer.service.centre@education.wa.edu.au

Please include your ID number, contact details and a brief description of the problem.

4 Online Manuals and Training Notes

4.1 Civica Education

Online manuals and training notes are available to download in PDF format from the Civica
Education website.

http://www.civicaeducation.com.au/

Select Integris Support.

Log in to Western Australian SIS Schools.
Username: school

Password: help

4.2 STIMS Project

The Department’s Student Information Management Project (STIMS) website has numerous
factsheets and support documents for all SIS Administration modules.

http://www.det.wa.edu.au/intranet/stims

Links to the Integris Manuals are also available from the STIMS website or by going to Help within
Integris.

C |V| Ca Integris VET Work Placement Training Notes.docx 19-Sep-13

Page 79 of 79
© 2013 Civica Education Pty Ltd


mailto:customer.service.centre@education.wa.edu.au
http://www.civicaeducation.com.au/
http://www.det.wa.edu.au/intranet/stims

